

**Nos. 11-1284, 11-1348**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC, d/b/a SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**GRAPHICS COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-0656

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC, d/b/a	)	
SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 11-1284, 11-1348
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	31-CA-27950
	)	
and	)	
	)	
GRAPHICS COMMUNICATIONS	)	
CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL	)	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEMASTERS	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)	

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Local Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

A. Parties and Amici

1. Ampersand Publishing, LLC, d/b/a Santa Barbara News-Press (“the Company”) was the Respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court.

2. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board.

3. Graphics Communications Conference of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters (“the Union”) was a Charging Party before the Board and is an Intervenor before the Court.

B. Rulings under Review

The Company is seeking review of a Decision and Order issued by the Board in case number 31-CA-27837 on August 11, 2011, and reported at 357 NLRB No. 51.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
Statement of facts.....	3
A. News-Press policies raise employee concerns.....	3
B. The Company opposes its employees’ union campaign.....	7
C. News-Press cancels Roshell’s column.....	12
D. News-Press disciplines and threatens employees for attempting to deliver a letter to McCaw.....	13
E. News-Press fires Burns.....	15
F. News-Press questions employees, under penalty of perjury, about sharing information with third parties.....	16
G. News-Press penalizes four union supporters.....	17
H. News-Press fires Davison, then Supervisor Guiliano.....	17
I. News-Press fires employees for a concerted protest.....	21
J. A News-Press agent appears to film union rallies.....	22
The Board’s conclusions and order.....	22
Summary of argument.....	24
Standard of review.....	25

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	26
I. Section 7 of the Act protects collective action to affect conditions of employment, or for mutual protection.....	26
A. The employees’ campaign epitomizes Section 7 activity.....	24
B. The Board’s Order does not impair First Amendment rights .....	30
II. The Company committed multiple retaliatory and coercive unfair labor practices .....	38
A. The Company retaliated against reporters for union and protected activities, violating Section 8(a)(3) and (1) .....	38
1. The Company cancelled Roshell’s column because of her union activities .....	42
2. The Company reprimanded employees for participating in a protected work stoppage .....	44
3. The Company fired Burns for leading the union campaign .....	45
4. The Company lowered reporters’ 2006 evaluation scores, denying them bonuses, due to union support .....	48
a. Davison .....	50
b. Evans.....	50
c. Hobbs .....	51
d. Hughes .....	52
5. The Company fired Davison because of her union support .....	52

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
6. The Company fired employees for a protected concerted protest.....	54
a. No disloyalty .....	54
b. Alleged illegality.....	56
B. The Company coercively discouraged union support in violation of Section 8(a)(1) .....	57
1. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of several of its findings.....	57
2. The Company’s coercive interrogations .....	59
3. The Company required removal of protected buttons and signs.....	60
4. A Company agent appeared to film two union rallies .....	62
III. The court does not have jurisdiction to consider challenges to the Board’s remedial order .....	63
Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alle-Kiski Med. Ctr.</i> , 339 NLRB 361 (2003) .....	62,63
<i>Arlington Elec., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 845 (2000) .....	55
* <i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	30,32,35,37
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	31
<i>Central Valley Meat Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1078 (2006) .....	27
<i>Citizens Inv. Svcs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37
* <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	27, 29
<i>Edgar P. Benjamin Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 322 NLRB 750 (1996) .....	28
<i>Endicott Interconnect Techs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 1197 (1993) .....	62,63

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	65
<i>Felix Indus.</i> , 331 NLRB 144 (2000) <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Five Star Transp., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	55, 62
<i>George A. Hormel &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	55
<i>Guard Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	60
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No.9, 2010 WL 4318372 (2010) .....	63
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Kentucky River Med. Ctr.</i> , 356 NLRB No.8, 2010 WL 4318371 (2010) .....	63
<i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minn.</i> , 250 NLRB 35 (1980) .....	62
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub'g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010); No. CV 08-1551, 2008 WL 8628728 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2008) .....	37
<i>McKee Elec. Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 463 (2007) .....	56

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mitchell Manuals, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 230 (1986) .....	29
<i>Molon Motor &amp; Coil Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 138 (1991) .....	57
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 330 NLRB 1238 (2000) .....	62
<i>Nat'l Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	62, 63
* <i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila. v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	30, 31, 36
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky May Coal Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	39
<i>O'Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	64
<i>Overstreet v. Carpenters</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	31
* <i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30,31,32,35,38,39,40,41,44

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peerless Publ'ns</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987) .....	28
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	41
<i>PHT, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005) .....	45
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	60
<i>Rogers Elec., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006) .....	52
<i>S.E.C. v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	58
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	58
* <i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	57, 64
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 691 (1982) .....	56
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	39, 40

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	65
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	64
<i>The Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>The Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	31,35
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	25
* <i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	25,27,35
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	64
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	59
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	64
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	40
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	57, 64

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Cases -Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

\**Wright Line*, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... 39,40,41,44,45

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 23,24,26,27,28,29,32,33,34,35,37,38,45,  
..... 54,57,60,62

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,22,38,42,45,47,48,52,54,57,58,  
..... 59,60,62,63

Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) ..... 2,22,38,42,44,45,47,48,52,54

Section (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....36

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2

Section 10 (e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2,57,58,64

Section 10 (f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2

**Miscellaneous:**

FRAP 28(a)(9)(A) .....58
